

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

MICHAEL SMITH,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

VANITA GUPTA
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
LISA J. STARK
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-4491
Lisa.J.Stark@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Procedural History</i>	2
2. <i>Facts</i>	4
a. <i>Beating And Stomping Inmate Mack To Death</i>	4
b. <i>The Cover-Up</i>	9
c. <i>The Defendant’s Statements And Trial Testimony</i>	10
3. <i>Pre-Trial Proceedings</i>	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS STATEMENTS OR ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR A KASTIGAR HEARING	22
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. <i>The District Court Correctly Concluded That The Defendant Knowingly And Voluntarily Waived His Garrity Rights</i>	23
C. <i>Even If Defendant Had Not Waived His Rights, The District Court Would Not Have Abused Its Discretion In Denying His Motion For A Kastigar Hearing</i>	32
1. <i>Legal Standard.....</i>	33
2. <i>The Duty And Incident Reports, As Well As The Defendant’s Statements To The ABI, At His Pre-Dismissal Conference, And To The FBI Were Not Compelled And Thus Are Not Protected Under Garrity.....</i>	38
3. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying The Defendant’s Pretrial Motion For A Kastigar Hearing Because It Would Have Served No Purpose</i>	46
D. <i>The Defendant’s Claim That The Government’s Investigation Was Tainted In Violation Of His Fifth Amendment Rights When FBI Agents Reviewed His Privileged Statements Before He Consented To Their Use Is Waived, Unsupported By The Record, And Of No Legal Consequence</i>	50
II THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES	57
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	57
B. <i>The District Court Correctly Applied The Sentencing Guideline For Second Degree Murder When Calculating The Defendant’s Base Offense</i>	57

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

C. *The District Court Correctly Concluded That The Vulnerable Victim Enhancement And The Adjustment For Restraint Of Victim Should Apply If This Court Holds That The Second-Degree Murder Guideline Does Not Apply*.....63

CONCLUSION65

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CONSTITUTION:	PAGE
 CASES:	
<i>Baltimore City Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Bouknight</i> , 483 U.S. 549, 110 S. Ct. 900 (1990)	23
<i>Benjamin v. City of Montgomery</i> , 785 F.2d 959 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 984, 107 S. Ct. 571 (1986).....	39
<i>Bradley v. Nagle</i> , 212 F.3d 559 (11th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1128, 121 S. Ct. 886 (2001).....	55
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564, 107 S. Ct. 851 (1987).....	31
<i>Devine v. Goodstein</i> , 680 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	43
<i>Erwin v. Price</i> , 778 F.2d 668 (11th Cir. 1985).....	43
<i>Gardner v. Broderick</i> , 392 U.S. 273, 88 S. Ct. 913 (1968).....	39
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493, 87 S. Ct. 616 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Thomas</i> , 611 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Harrison v. Wille</i> , 132 F.3d 679 (11th Cir. 1998)	39, 45
<i>Hester v. City of Milledgville</i> , 777 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1985)	40
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441, 92 S. Ct. 1653 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lara v. United States Parole Comm’n</i> , 990 F.2d 839 (5th Cir. 1993)	58
* <i>Lawhorn v. Allen</i> , 519 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 252 (2010).....	55
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420, 104 S. Ct. 1136 (1984).....	39

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412, 106 S. Ct. 1135 (1986).....	24
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369, 99 S. Ct. 1755 (1979).....	25
<i>Owen v. Florida Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 686 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 2049 (2013).....	26-27
<i>Security & Exchange Comm’n v. Jerry T. O’Brien, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 735, 104 S. Ct. 2720 (1982)	42
<i>Taylor v. Singletary</i> , 148 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1109, 119 S. Ct. 881 (1999).....	34
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40, 100 S. Ct. 906 (1980).....	23
<i>Uniformed Sanitation Men Assoc., Inc. v. Commission of Sanitation</i> , 392 U.S. 280, 88 S. Ct. 1917 (1968)	39
<i>United States v. Allmon</i> , 594 F.3d 981 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 413 (2010).....	34
* <i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 450 A.2d 446 (1982).....	37-38
<i>United States v. Barsoum</i> , 763 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>United States v. Bartel</i> , 19 F.3d 1105 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 835, 113 S. Ct. 113 (1994).....	35-36
<i>United States v. Beckles</i> , 565 F.3d 832 (11th Cir. 2009).....	25, 31
<i>United States v. Bernal-Benitez</i> , 594 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 1080, 130 S. Ct. 2121 (2010).....	25
<i>United States v. Bolton</i> , 977 F.2d 1196 (7th Cir. 1992).....	37
<i>United States v. Bordeaux</i> , 980 F.2d 534 (8th Cir. 1992)	61-62
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 492 F. App’x 57 (11th Cir. 2012).....	24

CASES (continued):

PAGE

**United States v. Byrd*, 765 F.2d 1524 (11th Cir. 1985) 33-34, 54-55

United States v. Caporale, 806 F.2d 1487, 1519 (11th Cir. 1986),
cert. denied, 492 U.S. 917, 107 S. Ct. 3191, and
483 U.S. 1021, 107 S. Ct. 3625 (1987) 54

United States v. Clayton, 172 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1999) 64

United States v. Cooke, 674 F.3d 491 (5th Cir.),
cert. denied, 1133 S. Ct. 756 (2012)..... 54-55

United States v. Daniels, 281 F.3d 168 (5th Cir.),
cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1105, 122 S. Ct. 2313 (2002)..... 36

**United States v. Dynalectric Co.*, 859 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1988),
cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1006, 109 S. Ct.1641-1642 (1989)*passim*

United States v. Edgeron, 243 F. App'x 974 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 552
U.S. 1083, 128 S. Ct. 820 (2007) 53

United States v. Farley, 607 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir.),
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 369 (2010)..... 28

United States v. Furrow, 229 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2000),
overruled on other grounds, 256 F.3d 895 (2001)..... 53

United States v. Garcia-Cordero, 610 F.3d 613, 616 (11th Cir.),
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 547 (2010)..... 23

United States v. Guyon, 717 F.2d 1536 (6th Cir. 1983),
cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1062, 104 S. Ct. 1419 (1984)..... 61

United States v. Hampton, 755 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 48

United States v. Hicks, 389 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2004),
cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 1022 (2006)..... 58

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 643 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2011), cert. denied 132 S. Ct. 1988 (2012).....	48-49
<i>United States v. Indorato</i> , 628 F.2d 711 (1st Cir. 1980)	44
<i>United States v. Jonas</i> , 786 F.2d 1019 (11th Cir. 1986)	26
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 489 F. App'x 364, 365 (11th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 441 F. App'x 647 (11th Cir. 2011)	64
<i>United States v. Kinard</i> , 472 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2006)	57
<i>United States v. Koon</i> , 34 F.3d 1416 (9th Cir. 9th Cir. 1994), rev'd on other grounds, 518 U.S. 81, 116 S. Ct. 2035 (1996).....	35
* <i>United States v. Lipkis</i> , 770 F.2d 1447 (9th Cir. 1985)	34
<i>United States v. Lopez-Garcia</i> , 565 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1092, 130 S. Ct. 1012 (2009).....	55
<i>United States v. Maldonado</i> , 562 F. App'x 859 (11th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 767 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 2015 WL 732182 (2015).....	22
<i>United States v. McGuire</i> , 45 F.3d 1177 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1132, 115 S. Ct. 2558 (1995).....	35
<i>United States v. McRae</i> , 593 F.2d 700 (5th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 862, 100 S. Ct. 128 (1979).....	61
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66, 106 S. Ct. 938 (1986)	55
<i>United States v. Newsome</i> , 475 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 899, 128 S. Ct. 218 (2007).....	22
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683, 84 S. Ct. 3090 (1974)	23

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. North</i> , 819 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir.), vacated in part, 920 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 941 (1991).....	35
<i>United States v. Palmquist</i> , 712 F.3d 640 (1st Cir. 2013).....	44
<i>United States v. Pielago</i> , 135 F.3d 703 (11th Cir. 1998)	51
<i>United States v. Provenzano</i> , 620 F.2d 985 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 499 U.S. 899, 101 S. Ct. 267 (1980).....	34
<i>United States v. Quintanilla</i> , 2 F.3d 1469 (7th Cir. 1993)	33
<i>United States v. Ransfer</i> , 749 F.3d 914 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 392 (2014).....	28-29
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 660 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1640 (2012).....	44
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 579 F.2d 670 (1st Cir. 1978).....	43
<i>United States v. Schmidgall</i> , 25 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1994).....	48, 54-56
<i>United States v. Schmidgall</i> , 25 F.3d 1533 (11th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1128, 115 S. Ct. 938 (1995).....	54
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 541 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1130, 129 S. Ct. 1655	51
* <i>United States v. Sharma</i> , 394 F. App'x 591(11th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1708 (2011).....	58-59
<i>United States v. Small</i> , 342 F. App'x 505, 509 (11th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1128, 130 S. Ct. 1094 (2010).....	31
<i>United States v. Tapia</i> , 59 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 953, 116 S. Ct. 401	64
* <i>United States v. Vangates</i> , 287 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2002).....	38-39, 46

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Veal</i> , 153 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1147, 119 S. Ct. 2024 (1999).....	24
<i>United States v. Velazquez</i> , 246 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2001).....	61-62
<i>United States v. Visinaiz</i> , 428 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2005).....	60
* <i>United States v. Waldon</i> , 363 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 208 (2004).....	39, 41, 43
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 760 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>United States v. Zielezinski</i> , 740 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1984).....	35
<i>University of Pa. v. Equal Empl't Opportunity Comm'n</i> , 493 U.S. 182, 110 S. Ct. 577 (1990)	23
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. 242	3
18 U.S.C. 1001	3
18 U.S.C. 1111(a) (2000).....	56
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3).....	3
18 U.S.C. 1512(k)	3
18 U.S.C. 1519	3
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
 GUIDELINES:	
U.S.S.G. § 2A1.2.....	2, 21, 57

U.S.S.G. § 2A1.3.....	21, 57
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(a).....	58
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(b)(1)(B).....	63
U.S.S.C. § 3A1.1(b)(1).....	63
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.3.....	63
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(c).....	63
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.....	63
MISCELLANEOUS	
Devitt, Blackmar, and O’Malley, Federal Jury Practice and Instructions § 38A.08 (1992 Supp.)	62
